HANOVER TOWNSHIP
NORTHAMPTON COUNTY

Resolution 2023 - 16

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors establishes compensation for the Assistant
Recreation Director.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED on this day
that compensation for the Assistant Recreation Director is established at $55,000 ($2,115.39 bi-
weekly) per year, payable from the Recreation Fund of the Township. Position is salaried for forty
hours per week and is Exempt,

Any resolution or part of this resolution conflicting with any other resolution shall be and the same
is hereby repealed insofar as the same affects this resolution.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED this 11" day of April 2023.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Hanover Township,
Northampton County

ATTEST:

Christina A. Thomas, Secretary John N. Diacogiannis, Chairman

Board of Supervisors Board of Supervisors




HOLD HARMLESS
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made this _[_L-P_h day of @ ,Qr){ , 2023, by and between
HANOVER TOWNSHIP, a second class township of Northampton County, Pennsylvania, with
an address at 3630 Jacksonville Road, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania, 18017 (“Township™ and
JOANNE HARING AND RANDY HARING, adult individuals residing at 4743 Kathi
Dr, Bethlehem Hanover Township, Northampton County, Pennsylvania, 18017 (“Owner™).

RECITALS

A. Owners propose to install a shed (the “Structure”) on the property located
at 4743 Kathi Dr, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania also know as tax parcel number
MONW1-01-0011 (the “Premises™).

B. A plot plan of the Premises and the proposed location of the Structure is
attached as Exhibit “A”.

C. The proposed Structure will encroach into the ten (20) foot Drainage and
Utility Easement in the rear yard located on the Premises (the “Easement™).

D. In order to place the Structure within the Easement, the Owner need the
permission of the Township. The Township is willing to consent to the placement of the
Structure in the Easement, upon satisfaction by Owners of the conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual promises and
covenants contained herein, AND INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND, the parties hereto

agree as follows:




1. All “RECITALS” are hereby incorporated by reference as if the same
were fﬁlly set forth here,

2. The Township hereby agrees to consent to the placement of the
Structure in the Easement of the Premises upon the satisfaction of the conditions set forth below.

3. As a condition for approval and consent by the Township as set forth
in paragraph 2 above, Owners, for themselves and their heirs, successors, executors,
administrators and assigns, hereby agree to hold the Township harmless and indemnify the
Township from and against any and all claims, actions, damages, suits, expenses (including
attorney’s fees), liabilities and the like, in law or in equity, and of any kind and nature, in
connection with loss of life, personal injury and/or damage to property to any person arising
from or in any way, directly or indirectly, associated with or caused by Owners’ placement of or
thé existence of the Structure in the Easement of the Premises, including, but not limited to, loss
of life, personal injury and/or damage to property caused by the improper construction and/or
maintenance of the Structure.

4, In the event the Township is made a party to any litigation commenced
by or against the Owners in connection with the placement of or the existence of the Structure,
then the Owners shall protect and hold harmless the Township and shall pay all costs, expenses,

and attorney’s fees incurred or paid by the Township in connection with any such litigation.

wendy/agreements/holdbarniform.doc p)




5. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the Township’s consent
is conditioned upon the consent to the placement of the Structure by any and all utilities utilizing
the Easement.

6. The parties hereto acknowledge that the Township retains discretion to
require the removal of the Structure, in whole or in part, from the easement of the Premises if, in
the sole opinion of the Township, the structure interferes with drainage on the Premises or on the
Property of surrounding landowners.

7. This Agreement shall run with the land and shall be binding upon the
OWners, their heirs, successors, executors, administrators and assigns, and shall inure to the
benefit of the Township.

8. This Agreement, or any part thereof, shall not be construed against any
party hereto, due solely to the fact that the Agreement, or any part thercof, was drafted by such
party.

9. Owners shall immediately upon request pay all Township costs in
connection with the Owners’ request, including, but not limited to, attorney’s fees, engineering

fees and administrative expenses.

wendy/agreements/holdharmform.doc 3




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set forth their hands and seals

on the date first above written.

ATTEST:

2

wendy/agreements/holdharmform.doc

HANOVER TOWNSHIP, Northampton County,
Pennsylvania, a second class township

By:

JOHN N DIACOGIANNIS, Chairman
Board of Supervisors

By: dﬁw\m HM

ﬂoanne Haring Q
By: pﬂ/vo% M,

Randy Haring \




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
_ ' ' ) 88:
COUNTY OF NORTHAMPTON )

ON THIS, the day of , 2023, before me, the subscriber, a
Notary Public in and for the said County and State, the undersigned officer, personally appeared
JOHN N DIACOGIANNIS, who acknowledged himself to be the Chairman of the Board of
Supervisors of Hanover Township and that he as such Chairman, being authorized to do so,
executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing the name of the
corporation by himself as Chairman. ‘

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTARY PUBLIC
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
) ss:
COUNTY OF NORTHAMPTON )
s s
ON THIS, the AF " day of Marah , 2023, before me a notary public, the

undersigned officer, personally appeared JOANNE HARING AND RANDY HARING, known
to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the persons whose names are subscribed to the within
instrument, and acknowledged that they executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREQPF, | hereunto set my hand and official seal.

b @&?{“; j( | ﬁ%/ﬁbj )

KOTARY PUBLIC ¢

Commonweaith of Pennsylvania - Notary Seat
Jean L. Shafer, Notary Public
Northampton County
My commission expires February 26, 2028
Commission number 1149440
Mesther, Pennsylvanla Association of Notarles

wendy/agreements/holdhamyorm.doc ' 5




Ay

T 5 85408 E 15800
|

.«m H
o T S
N B548'45™ W, 95,407

14"

TKATH]

ore "DRIVE

LECHNER HOMES, ING,

ST, TGP GF FQUNDATION

PLOV PBoAN FUR

LOT 11 -~ BLOCGK "H”F
POINTE NORTH IV - 3EGC. 1

SCHE 1" o 2T DATE ¢ JULT 20, 19

b b

KEVSTONE TONSULTING EMOINEER'S INC.
433 TAST BROAD STREFT
T 'm.f FL RETHLEHEM, FENNSYLVANIA 13318
34 BB B5— 4555

CE-BZ-044C




w
P
& FRY
T

Change Order

A Document G701" - 2017

PROJECT: (rame and address)
Hanover Township Municipal Pool
3650 Jacksonvilfe Road
Bethlehem, PA 18017

Sggogg T(namehand address)

3650 Jacksonville Road
Bethiehem, PA 18017

CONTRACT INFORMATION:
Contract For: Hanover Twp. Mun. Pool
Date: December 22, 2023

éﬁcm;f;%({?' (name and address)

1525 Locust Strest, 5th FIr.
Philadelphia, PA 19102

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Change Order Number: 001

Date: 3-24-23
ﬁg%T R[ ({ e and address)

44 Pheasant Run Road
Orwigsburg, PA 17961

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed descripiion of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed
upon adjusinents attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
Switch from bored deadbelt lock to mortise deadbolt lock, 16 locations. Includes credit for bored deadlock and

bored deadlock hollow metal door prep and add for mortise deadlock and mortise deadlock hollow metal door
prep. See attached COR2, Rev. 1 dated 3-20-23.

The original {Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) was $ $6.745.325.00

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ O

The (Contract Sum) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) prior to this Change Order was $ $6.745325.00

The (Contract Summ) (Guaranteed Maximum Price) will be)(increased)| (deereasedy-(unehangedy $1,139.24

by this Change Order in the amount of $

The new|{Contract Sum)jfCuarateedMaximumPree), including this Change Order, will be $  $8,746,464.24

The Contract Time will be Haerensedi-fdesrensed}{(unchanged) by ( ) days.

The snew date of Substantial Completion will be

November 23, 2023

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the
Contract Time, that have been authorized by Constriction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon
by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Consiruction Change

Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

BKP Architects

Heim Construction Co.

Hanover Township

ARCHITEST (Firm name)

CONTRACTOR (Firm name)

i 7
OWN Tryth neye)
2 IS Y

S

Joseph Powell, AlA LEED AP, Principal

SIGNATURE

Michael Wright, VP Operations

skuige ) 2

John J. Finnigan, Township Manager

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
3-24-23 3-24-23 3242 3/;2?/%3
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G701™ -~ 2017, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING:
This AIA® Document is protected by U.5. Copyright Law and International Treaties, Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®
Beacument, or any portion of i, may result in severe civil and criminal penaities, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under
the law. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.




HEIM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
1020 Chestnut Road — Crwigsburg, PA. 17961
PHONE: 570-968-4445 » FAX; 570-968-4441

LICENSE: PA 021002

&

Change Order Request #02 Rev 01
General Construction
DATE: 03/20/23
Hanover Tovwnship, Nerthampten County
3630 Jacksonville Road
Bethichem, FA 180172302
RE: Hanover Township Poo? Project
TITLE; Hardware Changes
TIME EXTENSION: TBD

CHANGE DESCRIPTION: Heim Construction is pleased to present pricing to provide edditional
waork as deseribed in hed Builders Door and Hard: Tnc proposat dated 3/13/23.

Total PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: ADD 51,13%.24

We propose to fumish labor & material - complete in accordance with the above specificalions for tho sum of:

Dollars 5 1,119.24
Fayment 1o be medo as follows  NET 30 days
“Thi s valid for X o subnaission, Helm reserve the right 2o roquest odditional tfma frem the date of apgruval of this Chunge
R havehad o it i of the ckanga oa the progr work, We further peserys T sight 1o withdrawat,
cansel, Lodify or vold this preposal for eny reason st any tioe.

Accepted The above prices, 3 fizlic ¥ ael W
by cuherise you to provced i the werk as specified. Foymenl wil be
as above.

Respectfully Subtniteed
HEIM CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC
Acceptanes Date; e 4 e+ i
By " By:

By Note: This proposal sy b2 withdrawn by s if ot aceepred in 20 dyx




Change Order

BUILDERS e Quola #t ! 405661
BT Tel: (610) §21-4047 Fax: {610) 821-7805 Quaota Date : Mar 13, 2023
Explration Date : Apr 27, 2023
Cuslomen Ship Te:
Heim Construslion Co Harover Twp - Munieipal Poal
1020 Chssinut Re.

Qnwigsburg, PA 17461

Bathlshem, PA 18017

Account Coda ¢ 2205
Tems t Nell0 Purchase Order & ©
Customar Job # Shipped Via H
Halespersen ¢ Eric Pastelyak
Cuder Neme 1 Hanover Poof - Changa
Gty Product Description
-16 Credil - Deadlock DL30T1 626 148,00
16 Merlse Deadlock DL4TE1 628 160.00
16 MD Mortise Deadiock Prep 6B.00
16 Credil - D Bendiock 160 Prap, 100
46 Ceedil - Daatiock 2 -3/d* Sika Prop 'g?-gg
16 Morise Deadlock 3-1/2° Sirke Prap .
Pre-Tax Total i 976,00
~FA=PA-Stala-Salas Fax H — g
Quote Total H 1 034-66—
97622

Printed blor 53, 2023 321 FAE
Page 10of 1




Project #3273 Hanover Twp Poel

[Contract Polnt: BKP Architects PC

COR 02 Rev 61 1lordware Changes

Material
Quantity Unit
@ W) . Deseription _|_ Eost Per Unit{CL) | Total Cost (Q x CU)
. 5
5
Sub Total
a ) 6.0000% % Sales Tax
T A R Sub Total
T 16.0060% Overkead and Profit
~ Totnl Material Cost|:
Eabor
Hours " Cinsstftention Ifourly Base Rate | Total Howrly Wage Base Rate Cosis Wage Rate Cost
H} {BR) Rage (W) {HxBR) {H x WR)
Operstor $42.57) ik
— Driver $37.72 $37.72}:
Laborer 1 _ 52080 $48.38;
Foreman - 543,57 $72.81
. Carpenter 53854 $65,03 |
$135.00 $135,00}
595.00 5.00]




“Tete] Base Rate Costs ('fl?:R}

" Total Wage Rate Cost (TWR}

7.6560%: _—
........... 11,6960%
9.7800%| _
13.5000% _
| 0.0000% -
0.0000% o
~ 0.8900% .
Total Mandated Burden (TME)}
- total Labor Costs {TWR + TMB}}:
15% OVerh:ad, Gen. Supt. & Profit (On Subtotal)
u "~ """ Total Labor Cost/’
Eqguipment
Quantity | Duration Unit Description of Rental Rate for Rental Cost (QTY =
_QTY _(DUR) | {day, wk, mo) Equip, Duration (H1Y) DUR X RR)

Sub Total

6.0000%

% Sales Tax

Sub Total,

106% Overhead and Frofit]:

Tatal Equipment Cast]’

Subcontractors (if A

licable




i

Conpany

BuildersDoor 17T T

{Latal Cbs.t_.t_'l.'c_;ql anTler Su

Cast Breakdown) |

Total Cost

T subtotal| $7
10% Overhead, Gen. SuH. & 5% Frofit]
~ ) R o Total Subcontracts|}
Summary
Sub Total Matexials
Sub Total Labor

Sub Total Equi t:}

‘Total Subcontracts

Less Deducts‘(c.'

lain seperately)

Subtoial}

1.5000%

% Band Cost Adjustm?:nt on Sublotal

Tatal Proposal|
I




4‘;

0 AIA Document G714™ - 2017

Construction Change Directive

e"

PRQJECT: (hame and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Hanaver Township Municfpal Pool Contract For; Hanover Twp. Mun, Poal Directive Number: 001
3650 Jacksonville Road Date: ) December 22, 2022 Date: March 28, 2023
Bethlehem, PA 18017
WNER: (wamne ﬁ.g:d address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) q_P Fg-\ ? [fnan and address)
anover Township BKP Architecls eim Consiruction Go.
3650 Jacksonville Road 1525 Locust Street, 5th Fir. 44 Pheasant Run Road
__Bethlehem, PA 18017 Philadeiphia, PA 19102 Orwigsburg, PA_17961

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract;
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Provide temporary power for the existing bath house and the existing pole barn to replace permanent power shut down when existing
pump house panel is taken off line when pump house is demolishaed. Temporary power to be fed from the panel in the Township
Public Works garage fo the pole barn. Bathhouse to be fed from the pole barn.

PROPQSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price:

o e e s ot

o UnitRricea-abs
=t bl Sf=y

: s ot hod o clotormining

3 As follows: Time and Matarals, per the conditions of Section 012600-1.5 of the Project Manual and Paragraph 7.3.4,1-5
of AlA A201-2017 General Condifions of the Contract for Construction. A representative of BKP will be on-site
to monitor this work, provide one day's notice prior to mobitization on-site.

H L . LI | L =] h
T OESOTUT hlB Y B LU L T v 8 Ay S

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order fo supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adiustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price
Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Confractor, this document Contractor signature indicates agreement
becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive {CCD), and the with the proposed adjusiments in Contract
Confractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Conlract Time set forth in this

CCD.

BKP Architects Hanover Township Heim Consiruction
ARCHITECT (Firm name) i name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name)
STGNATYJRE SfGNﬁTl}'RE V SIGNATURE

Joseph Powell, AlA LEED AP, Principal John J. Finnigan, Township Manager Michael Wright, VP Operations
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

3-28-23 82823 3/3 // 20 % 3-28-23
DATE DATE DATE

AIA Document G714™ ~ 2017, Copyright © 1987, 2001, 2007 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARN:NG This
AIA® Document s protected by .S, Copyright Law and Infernational Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA®Document, or
any portion of it, may result iny severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum exient possible under the taw. To report
copyright violations of AJA Contract Documenis, e-mait The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.




541 Marcon Boulevard
Suite 801

Aflentown PA 18109
Main; 877 627 3772

Engineering
& Design

April 6, 2023

Hanover Township
John Finnigan, Jr.
Township Manager
3630 Jacksonville Road
Bethlehem, PA 18017

SWIBER Associates
3865 Adler Place, Hanover Township
Colliers Engineering & Deslgn Project No. 13000475A

Dear Mr. Finnigan,

The recording deadline for the SWB&R Building Addition Land Development expires on April 20,
2023. Our client has been attempting to secure a tenant for their building, but to date has been
unsuccessful, The plans will be recorded as soon as a tenant is found. This letter serves as a request
for a twelve-month extension granting the Township deadline for recording ta April 20, 2024,

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 908-581-8658 or
richard.roseberry@collierseng.com.

Sincerely,

Colliers Engineering & Design, Inc.
{DBA Maser Consulting)

/

C. Richard Roseberry P.E, AICP,
Senior Principal/Regional Manager

R:AProjects\2013\13060475A1230406_CRR_Hanover Township_Recording Extension.doex

Accelerating success.




PENN TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING, LLC

March 31, 2023

Christina M. Thomas

Township Secretary / Assistant Treasurer
Hanover Township Northampton County
3630 Jacksonville Road

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017-9302

RE: Farmhouse Village Hanover, Subdivision Plan

Airport Road and Hanoverville Road
East Allen & Hanover Townships, Northampton County, Pennsylvania

PTC Project No. 180723

Dear Christina,

Please accept this correspondence as a time extension to act upon the above captioned subdivision plan. This
extension shall be valid to and including July 31, 2023, Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned. Thank you.

Sincerely,

N

Sue Kandil, P.E.
President
610-730-9809

Penn Technelogy Consulting, LLC L 610-730-9809
P.O. Box 66, Fogelsville, PA 18051 B suckandil3@gmail com
5 http://penntc.com




PENN TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING, LLC

March 31, 2023

Christina M. Thomas

Township Secretary / Assistant Treasurer
Hanover Township Northampton County
3630 Jacksonville Road

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017-9302

RE: 6292 Hanoverville Rd, Minor Subdivision Plan
Airport Road and Hanoverville Road
East Allen & Hanover Townships, Northampton County, Penngylvania

PTC Project No. 180723

Dear Christina,

Please accept this correspondence as a time extension to act upon the above captioned land subdivision plan.
This extension shall be valid to and including July 31, 2023. Should you have questions, please do not hesitate
to contact the me. Thank you.

Sincerely,

i

s

Sue Kandil, P.E.
President
610-730-9809

Penn Technology Consulting, LLC e 610-730-9809
P.O. Box 66, Fogelsville, PA 18051 suekandil3@gmail.com

= htip://pennte.com




HanoverEngineering

252 Brodhead Road « Suite 100 + Bethlehem, PA 18017-8544
Phone: 610.691.5644 * Fax: 610.691.6968 * HanoverEng.com

April 4, 2023
Mz. John J. Finnigan Jr. RE: Lehigh Valley Flex Center
Township Manager 3910 Stuffed Puffs Place and 3863 & 3893
Hanover Township Courtney Street
Northampton County Preliminary/Record Lot Consolidation and
3630 Jacksonville Road Land Development Plan
Bethlehem, PA 18017-9302 Improvements Inspection
Hanover Project H17-19
Dear Jay:

We have completed a final site improvements inspection of the above-referenced project in
response to an email from Mr. Joe Petrucci of J.G. Petrucci Company, Inc., dated February 24, 2023,
The following final site itnprovements inspection punchlist itetns shall be satisfactorily addressed:

1. The cutb along Highland Avenue, west of the Stuffed Puffs Place intersection, is cracked in
several locations, and the cracks shall be repaired.

2. A detectable warning surface tnat shall be added to the southern handicapped ramp at the
middle driveway along Courtney Street.

3. Stop signs shall be installed at the three (3} driveways along Courtney Street.
4, A stop bar shall be painted at the northern driveway along Couttney Street.

5. The patking lot and cutb at the northwest comer of the parking lot between Buildings 1 and
3 is damaged and shall be repaired.

6. Depzessed cutbs shall be installed at the bollards and chains along the internal driveways, as
specified on the approved Plans,

7. Trash enclosures shall be installed at Buildings 2 and 3.
8. A street light shall be installed in the Stuffed Putfs Place cul-de-sac bulb.

9. A pole mounted light shall be installed along the west side of the driveway from Stuffed
Puffs Place.

Envisioning and Engineering sustainabie, cost-effective, and environmentally responsible projects since 1971




M. John J. Finnigan Jx. 2 | April 4,2023
"Township Manager

10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

‘The Developes: shall investigate and address the water seepage from the driveway off of the
Stuffed Puffs Place cul-de-sac bulb. We have previously noted the water seepage flowing
onto the Stuffed Puffs Place cartway.

Therte are munetous sinkholes/depressions in the bio-infilttation basins, vegetated swale #1,
and throughout the site which shall be repaired.

A betm has been constructed along the northeastern property line, which is not shown on
the approved Land Developiment Plans. The berm is excessively steep and unstabilized.

The following comments regarding the storm sewer systemn improvements shall be

satisfactorily addressed:

a. “No Dumping” disks shall be installed on all Type C and M inlet tops.

b. The concrete shall be reinoved from the steps in all storm sewer structures.

c. The comments noted on the enclosed Storm Sewet inspection sheets shall be
addressed.

'The following comments regarding the sanitaty sewer system improvements shall be

satisfactorily addressed:

4. ‘The sanitary sewey latetal to Buildings 1 and 3 is blocked and not flowing,

b. ‘The sanitary sewet lateral to Building 2 has latge flow volumes at all times.

c. The comments noted on the enclosed Sanitary Sewer inspection sheets shall be
addressed.

Documentation from the City of Bethlehem Water Depattment regarding the acceptability
of the water services shall be provided to the Township.

The Township Fire Marshall shall inspect and comment on the acceptability of the fire
department connections (FDC) and access.

Due to the titne of yeat, we could not confirm the condition of all the deciduous trees. Any
dead trees throughout the site shall be replaced.

A letter from a licensed sutveyor cettifying the property monuments and pins have been set
according to the approved Plan shall be provided to the Township.

As-built Plans shall be provided to the Township for review and approval.

The Applicant shall provide acceptable verification infiltration testing results.

A copy of the NPDES Permit Notice of Termination acknowledgement shall be provided
upon receipt.

The Developer is required to complete a traffic aftet-study and prepare and implement signal
tining plans priot to the expiration of the 18-month maintenance period.




Mz. John J. Finnigan Jr. 3 April 4, 2023
Township Manager

Until the above-noted items have been satisfactorily addressed, we do not recommend the
Township accept the improvements or begin the Mamtenance Period. Upon completion of the
above-noted itemns, the maintenance period for the improvements within the Township nght-of-way

may begin.
If you have any questions or need additional information, do not hesitate to call this office.

Respectfully,

HANOVER ENGINEERING

brkkjc

S:\Projects\Municipal\ Hanover Tywp\H17- 19-Guardian Properiyle-Development\ Docs\03-31-23-Lehigh Vatley FlexCenter-improvementslospectionLar.doe

Enclosures

cc: Hanover Township Board of Supervisors
Ms. Yvonne D. Kutz, Zoning Administrator
James L. Broughal, Esquire, Broughal & DeVito, LLP
Mz Joe Petrucci, J.G. Petrucci Company, Inc.
CERTIFIED MAIL 7021 0350 0001 9772 4080




STORM SEWER
PROJECT NAME: GUARDIAN PROPERTY

JOB NO. H17-19
DATE: TEMP: WEATHER
= = e} b c ) -
C |0 9] mom = @ o = o) Im e O m
2T 13 ER |28 |T |93 59 mR|Z8 |af |lo |,=
0 or |» mE I12C |o oc MI|ld S 3ie0 1% |2 Lo
~ [ 15 B2 2510 29 | 5383332 [EZ [E |g@n
. 9z |z jZe gfm (o4 |3 g2 i zm IR 2 [Rg
W n T p=L4
2B |75 |Tele |BR | G *TEs | TR | G
MH At X
MH A1 TO EX X
MH A1 TO HW A2 X
HW A2 X
EW A3 X
MH A4 X
MH A4 TO INLET A5 |X
INLET Ab X X
INLET ABTOMHAG |X
MH AB X
MH A8 TO EX X
MH B TO INLET 7 X
INLET 7 X X
INLET 7 TO INLET 8 X
INLET 8 X X X
CC: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:

HANGVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

S:\Projects\MunicipafHanoverTwp\H 1 7-15-GuardianPropertyRe-DavelopmeniEinal InspectionsiFinal Storm\StormH17-19 Pi.xls




STORM SEWER
PROJECT NAME: GUARDIAN PROPERTY

JOB NO.: H17-19
DATE: TEMP:____ ~~  WEATHER:
5 |3 o m | L & wZ| polzm > 0 m
2312 |50 (22 |8 13BE | 38,58 (3% |35 [EC |e5
O g2 |z |mz [ES |e |Rze | MHldEf|=0 (22 (%5 |2C
x =7 | e g P wOm 5hleT2 |02 = m Qm
c2 |2 1Bz |Rz |3 [ERE| 2iT388: [FE fBs e
T R R - T I 5 T R
MH Bt X
MH B1 TO MH B2 X
MH B2 X X X
MH B2 TO INLET B3 {X
INLET B3 X
INLET B3 TO B4 X
INLET B4 X
INLET B4 TO INLET B5{X
INLET B5 X
INLET B5 TO INLET B&{X
INLET B6 X
INLET B6 TO INLET B7{X
INLET B7 X
INLET B7 TO INLET B8{X
INLET B8
INLETB3TOMH 3.1 X
MH 3.177?77 X
INLET B4 TO MH B4.1 {X
MH B4.17277
INLETB5STOMHE.T X
MH 5.1
INLETBE TOMHGE.1  |X
MH 8.1 X
Ce: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:

HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC,

S:i\Pecjects\MunicipaliHanovarTwpiH 17-19-GuardianProperiyRe-Developmeni\inal InspectionsiFinal Storm\StormH 17-19 P2,xls




STORM SEWER
PROJECT NAME: GUARDIAN PROPERTY

JOB NO.: H17-19
DATE: TEMP: WEATHER:

MO
NOILOES
d3S1H Y LHOW
53dId HY.LHOW
SiHg3a®
LIS NYIT0
TENNYHD
MO HNCd3H
Sd318 SUIIN
FHNLONYLS
HAISN!
Adid WIHL
INIOr 3did
151 103NNCO
dOl
"OII H[VdBH

NOHdY dvd
-did 3H0183H
VYA
HN NDIY
103dSNI
10N dIN0T
HOVS
LS IACKWAY

A0V 1d=H

>

EX B1

EXB1TO MHB12 X

MH B12 X

MHB12 TO MH 11 X

MH B11

MH B11 TO INLET
B11.1

MH B11 TO MH Bi0

iMH B10

b - O & O o B

MH B10 TIINLET B 10.1

INLET B 10.1 X

MH B10 TO MH B9 X

iviH B9 X

MH B9 TO INLET B&.1 |X

INLET B9.1 X X

MHBS TO INLET B? X

INLET B11.2

MH 4.2C X

MH B4.2C TC MH 4.2B | X

MH B4.28 X

MH B4.2B TO MH B4.24X

MH B4.24 X

MH B42ATO MH B4.2 |X

MH B4.2A

CC: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:

HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

S:\Projacts\iMunicipalHanoverTwp\H 17-19-GuardianPropartyRe-Devalopmeni\Final Inspactions\Final Storm\StormH 17.19 Pa.xis




STORM SEWER
PROJECT NAME: GUARDIAN PROPERTY

JOB NO.: Hi17-19
DATE: TEMP: WEATHER:

MO
NOI1D3S
HISIH HYIHOW
S3dld HY1HOW
Siygaa s
LS NY3T1D
TANNYHD
MO HNOdFY
Sd31s SQ3F3N
SONIH 3avHD
JAONIH
/HESid SO33N
INIOM 3did
1S1 HY.LHOW
doL
«A HIYdEY

/A0 143
FINOH LON
INIOM 3did 1Sl
JWYH4
"HW NSV
1O3dSNI
1CN aInNoo
MOVE
1S JAOWIY

MH G3.2A

>

MH G3.2A TO MH G3.2

MH G3.2 X

MH G3.2 TO INLET 3.1 |X

INLET 3.1 X

INLET 3.1 TOMHG3 X

MH G3 X

MHG3TO INLET G2 |X

INLET G2

INLET G2 TOMH G1_ |X

MH G1 X

MH G1 TO EW GO X

>

EW GO

MH G8

MHGBTO MH G5

MH G5

MH G5 TO MH G4

MH G4

P B O b T T P e

MH G4 TO MH G3

INLET 5.1 X

INLET 51 TOMG G5 X

CC: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:

HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

S:\ProjesisWunicipalHanoverTwpiH17-19-GuardianPropertyRe-Developmenti\Final Inspestions\Final Storm\StormH17-19 Pd.xls




: STORM SEWER
PROJECT NAME: GUARDIAN PROPERTY

JOB NO.: H17-18
DATE: TEMP; WEATHER:
Z (= i 4 o = 0
o |o O B Im m = @ 0 =
o3 |3 |=e 123 |0 (Ezd| 39| 2|83 |=f (22 |,E
O gz i |mz [ES |6 [mze | TIFDT2 Iz |E2 |DE (BQ
> 13212 22|22 | =29z | G3lRzzi5T™ |52 |m2 1@n

o (o e I e R =< & =21 TOIES mE oz (5
Z% |T R L O L1 PRl =h &S T Mg E
it sl |6 & = Z M

INLET E9 X

INLET EQ TO INLET E8(X

iINLET E8 X

INLLET E8 TO INLET E7IX

INLET E7 X

INLET E7 TO INLET E6|X

INLET E6 X

INLETEE TOMHES |X

MH E5 X

MH E5 TO MH E4 X

MH E4 X

MH E4 TO MH E3 X

MH E3 X

MH E3 TO INLET E1 X

INLET E1 X

INLET E1 TO EO X

EW EO

INLET E2 X

INLET E2 TO INLET E1[X

cc: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:

HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

Si\Profects\MunicipalHanoverTwpiH 17-19-GuardianPropenyRe-Davelopmant\Final inspactions\Final StormiStormH17-19 P5.xls




STORM SEWER
PROJECT NAME: GUARDIAN PROPERTY

JOB NO.; H17-19
DATE: TEMP: WEATHER:
= ig L= Im 0 |
o o Q m Im b 0= z 4 e Q il
(72300 I e et [OTW |Im O Xo o =8
o |BF|F 2R EL |3 |58 | R3[238|32 |Bg |B< |23
N 43 D Qz ey I P %m L:{:-O;'; T m == %D o=
2% |% o [P | ® U Z2nl Pm|50 T |45 2
T | Z o (27 = Z —
MH B3.2B X
MH B3.28B TO MH
B3.2A X
MH B3.2A X
MH B3.2A TO MH B3.2 |X
MH B3.2 X
MH B3.2 TO INLET B3 |X
INLET F2 X X X
INLET F2 TO INLET F1|X
INLET F1 X
INLETF1 TOEWFO [X
EW FO _ X
INELT G1 X
0S D3 X
OS D3TO EW D2 X
EW D2 X
08 D1 X
OS D1 TO EW DO X
INLET HH X
INLET HT TO INLET
HO X
INLET HO X
CC: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:

HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

Si\Projects\MunicipahHanoverTwpiH17-18-GuardianProperiyRe-Development\Final InspasiionsiFinal Storm\StermH17-19 PB.ds




SANITARY SEWER
PROJECT NAME:
JOB NO.:
DATE:

-
m
=
o

WEATHER:

AO
S3dId HYLHON
SIHE3d 2
LIS N0
TENNYHO
MO HNOd3aH
Sd=1S SA33N
HIAQD
WCH 1YHASY
IACNIY
JNYH
HWNDIMY
T3S AINWIHD
TYNHIIN!
TIVLSNI
TANNYHD
MOTd HIvd3d

SHIV1S
Ol d3iL 3dOy

MOT
ONCLITLLM

daMoo8e

MOTd AAYEH

MH3

>

>

MH3TOMH 2

b

MH 2

MH2TOMH 1

MH 1 X

MH 2.1

MH21{TOMH2

MH1TO MH 1.1 X

ADDITIONAL MH X

cC: OFFICE FILE OBSERVER:
HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

SAProjects\WMunicipafHanoverTwp\H17-18-GuardianPraperiyRe-DevelopmeniFinal lnspections\Final Sanitany\SanllarySewer P1.xds




H®L

YEARS K

lanovertngineering

252 Brodhead Road ¢ Suite 100 ¢ Bethlehem, PA 18017-8944
Phone: 610.691.5644 * Fax: 610.691.6968 * HanaverEng.com

Apsil 6,2023
Mr. John J. Finnigan Jr., Township Manager RE: Kevin Drive Extension
Hanover Township, Notthampton County Payment Request #4 (Retainage)
3630 Jacksonville Road Hanover Township, Northampton County
Bethlechem, PA 18017-9302 Hanover Project H17-20
Dear Jay:

Attached is the Application and Certificate for Payment #4 submitted by Semmel Excavating, LLC.
Our office has reviewed the items and quantities outlined on the payment request in conjunction
with the contract documents and provided revisions for consistency with the ptior releases. Based
upon the T'ownship receipt/acceptance of the Maintenance Bond, we recommend approval of the
release in the amount of § 20,186.93, representing the release of the retainage balance.

With the 18-month Maintenance Period ending June 30, 2023, we recommend an end of
maintenance inspection be performed within the next 30 days. We will await your ditection for the
end of maintenance inspection.

If you have any questions ot need additional information, please contact the undersigned.
Respectfully,

HANOVER ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC.

James A, Wilot

James A. Milot, TSOS, TOPS

jam:djn
$:\Projects\MunicipalyHanever Twp  HAt -1 7-KevinDriveExtension\ContractDocuments\Pay Applications _ Change Crders\PayApp!_04\H21-17-2023_04_06_SemmeiPayRec_04.docx

Eaclosure(s)

ce James L. Broughal, Esquire (via email)
Mr. Melvin Fioravanti, Project Manager, Semmel Excavating, LI.C (via email)

Envisioning and Engineering sustainable, cost-effective, and environmentally responsible projects for a half-century




"IOTLNGD S IDPUD I0JALUO;) 20 Jous() 3y Jo siFu Lur o} aarpadhad
MO 218 Juswied Jo asuexdean: pue :ﬂcroa 35&& RS PAIUEN JOIDENG,) Si 0F Ajuo ajgeded 51 QI1JLIYTD INNOIWY AL "2jqenodon 100 UL S1eafie 3 suE LFROTIAL 193{00 ] ‘TIBATION] nmzukg

AR/ = s e g

ARANIONT DT BupeARINy [PUmag” MO LIVYINGD
(paifiiian paown iyl pm uiiofios o1
PRSUDIS 2D JUf) IBHS UONDHNIIED) i) HO prn BORDORddY Siy) He ssanSif ye josiy paydde nmotp mi wo.if Em%n ip paifiias junown fi UONDRDIIXS HALIY)

M.\.MV ..W%\ QJN g QEISLINED INOONY

"CHIMLINAD LNOOWY 34§ Jo tusuded 0] pius 51 I01BILCD 24} PUE ‘SIUsmnoop

TORIUOD 9Y) il SILULPIOIZEL UL ST 10 SU 10 Arjenb sy ‘pajeorpus se passaifoud Sey IO O JO1[3q PUE UONBULION ‘S3pojmoty S 150umSiy 2 JO 1859
Y1 0} el JRUM) BU) O SN ,mues_mw_m 23 ‘vogeat[dde st Sursuduion BIEp U3 PUE SUOHBAISSQO US-UO UD DI5E] SIUSINOOCT 108IU0D) SUL YILW S0UBPI0a0E Ut 9N AOU SE UIRIAN] UMOUS JUSCAEd JUDLIND TOUR PUR TR0
STLRION JO UCHBIDDSSY BIlEAIASUUR Jaquer] JENEWAYA 30 AIVOLALINAD S oY) W pRatadal spralied pue panss] uam stz 20 SMBIHUSD

[N TSR0y suotaaud EOIgM oM 20§ 100U au A pied teaq Sk SIUNOLRE [ Jui)
£20Z2°12 ._wn_G«oO sandxa UQISSIUWIOS Ay ‘SIUDUIINOP JILIUG,) S LA DIBRPIOSIB 1 pHI0]dUIoD 1a0q Soy Justrley
funog rmEmn_. ’ £TOT "1 22q0I0) $adxa UOISSILOd LA - 105 uoyealddy s A PRI9A0D 10 DU TS PUR UOTBILIGIHL ‘Sipajmats]
Sijqhd AiEjop ‘ddiy doihey VA0 WiEmucumLoD “aunes uBiaT Jo Qi Aoy o0gnd £mion SAODRNU0]) P4 JO 350G I OF JB SIJUISS JOPRAUOI POUTISIPUN AL,
Lizag Aleon - RBARSULE LG Uigemuown | [Z0T” 194 vi 7 supaw aagpaq ot womS pue paquOsqRg
(g 9tr 553} ¢ 3UFD)
GO OQ o ADVNIVLAH SNTd “HSINES OL ZONVIVE 6
.\, £6'981'028 ANJ INTWAY LNTHAND 8 [ AT RPE S T sep0 gD Aq a8UIgD N
. (ssjempps;y xoud woyy g aury) g
C5 {89 7)g ] —sesusinse INFIWAY HO4 SELVOLELLNAD SOOIAT SSAT L
. {[et01 € 2ur] s59f ¢ durj)
DT LIBIoT ~sEEeTS TOVNIVAFH SSTT GINUVE TVIOL 9
(g eded Jo 1 umos ut (EI0],
00°0% 10 qg + B¢ 2uiT) 9FBUESY (MO,
{z o8ed uo J twnon)
00°08 [eLSpe PRIOK JO q
(g 98ed uo 31 7  wum|o)
0003 o peKwod J0 %01 e o~ (00°559°58) 1Z0T6TI [
FOVNIVLIE '§ /8T E00°68 1202/11/01 14
. (¢ afed vo o uuae)) “SXONONqIQ ANOLIAAY | peaoddy E
BT L9807 srersoes LLV(A OL QHEOLS ¥ CILATINGD TVLOL b R T
o BTess’I0Ts (z+ LENI'T ILVA OL WAS LOVHINGD '€
v STBYEES SHIGHO TOAVHD AL ISNVHD EAN T
\\, Q071Z5'8613 WS LOVHINOGD TYNIOTHO '|
AP 8 EHLD WAMEDOCT VIV WS HOHPATII0D WU
P YL UORDIUUOD UL “MO[3q UAL0Ys st ~juaumied 1oy opwuz sy acteanddy
JNIAWAVH HOA NOLL¥DI'TddY S A0.LDYVHINOQDINS
10T LT ARe IV LOVELNOD UOHIASUOT FIOMINS YOI LIVILNOD
HOLOWELNGD m LLOBT Vo ‘WRIRTRG
WAINIONE | 001 Mg 0181 Vd umowsly
YANMO 1] PEOY PRAYPOI Z5T unod apis3unds pos
10} UOHNqLUSI(Y SULIBUISHY JPAOUBH UFANIONT VIA 1T ‘Subeasoxy [sLimag HOLOVUINOD
88917 ON LOHIOU SACLIVYLINOGD
LFITH ON I03rO¥d SUaNMO
£9T ‘ONHIICANT TAWIWAES G018 1 Vd ‘UmOns| [y
120 "1€ WQUIdNE JONIANT ONAd L1783 paforg [PBOY 28010 TOTT
(a3emeray) ¢ ON NOLLYOTIddY A3A0HEE] 300f04g UOISUHXT AT WASY L LOAIOU AIUSUAO0], JIAOUBE! THANMO

S3DOV € 40 | 30Vd E0£0 INTHNDOT ¥IY INTWAV Y04 RLYOLALLYED ANV NOLLVOL1ddY



¢1e zabed

1 sko0t ooy 0008 | 000928 ; oo'os L ooos R o0 ooal | 0009 | 0TS ! AD ot ODRATONT TANT | =4 i
1. N ! i g : : - i
N * I T ¥
“ %001 ;o wes oG WSHITE : 0008 or'es . 00D 00ss 1 eosIrEs W 5TES _ Eel 0%y asuog AjqestA yfy T Ai
pren e et . H e - ! I -+
i %001 i covg o0'es 00'LT6'ES W o008 ooes ] [ 0 00'LI6 LS oULLE'ES iova 1 SURNUT KORIISUOD YO 1z W
r [ES—— ” liulw [ e o - .
i %001 0008 00'0$ 00'00t"8$ : 0008 o'os 000 ” o0's 00'00F°8S 000SO°[S va ! 3 (Supunyg @ WA LS TIRMLINE | oz :
i ! , ; ; i I, Lo 1
i %001 oo 00°08 005265 _, 0008 : o0°es 000 ” 001 : 00'sTEs DUSTES vi w ! WY BIIE PR { sl |
- ! , i _ == ] T g,
%001 oros 0u'es 00°E168 i ooes : o0'es ov'o 1) 00°E 165 h €308 { 4T ;001 STURIA 24T LINOQISA MOIRA Wb 3l
1 : i ! H :
| ; i T R s ; :
%001 1 00°0s 00'8Z1'ES ! ou'es : 2008 000 i0gee L 00EEITS i 00°ZES | 48 @ §99 g adAy1 SuBS panmoly 3504 #, 1
: Il | | ' N ;
%001 ores 008 000068 0008 6008 oo 001 | 000068 A 000058 “ $T | H _ HYRIL O YOS 7 SOUTUINER, 91 |
—— - e e e e - ~ . H . [ETSIPTI R 4 H - o 4
' : J 1 I T 1 )
%001 ; ooos 00°68 050¥0TS . 0008 ! o008 €00 A OFILE . 050%0TS ; 05°68 1 a1 ILE B LT P0g I ssodwio]) b
— ) i 1 !
| 7 H H T
%001 | 0008 00'es 00'6LOTS 00'0S 000% oo i eowl we's | 05°8P1S i Ao #E SNA030, /a4 - Houdlyy degdry ¥
s e } H i i
[ ] T T ! ]
: %00L _ ovos | 00°0$ Q0TTO8S ooos ; o' )] : 0009 ou'rzo'ss [ A8 _ 097 YRl P93 10500 |, AONTIORY S50 £1 !
i ! Il i |
. ! ; ! — R |
i . i . . " . . | . ] I BogsiXg JO EAODRY
! 66L _ coes 00°08 : 00'96E'ES 6008 00'0% 000 g 0B | 0096eE'ss % SL0L8 141 _ L4 | Suipapsu; qmo omisuny Wy mug z ,
%001 . oues ; 0008 00°069°68 0008 H 00’08 000 : 00T wgrss 00SVEYS iva z SN0/ B = IEMPUT M- SHAL it
: i i : ! ; . _— ! :
%4001 - 8% o 00'0§ ., g ! : - . m i =7 e W
H 5 X ¥ ¥ ¥ H e T2 N o . -
; ; DO'GEV'SS : 000§ W08 00D Py L W6TIS ” 11 43 TR 001 M 251 v AL 4 .81 ol j
; ) i : T T
23001 oc'es | 0008 ; 00'8ErTS 0005 00'08 [37] fooooss | oosErzs o8’y I A8 095 (5£8-DVI) ovueyg [onwe) Totsesg 3
e oA , : i i _ TS GieEd
o : . : ; i S ” § i . N : oty . : | oL T XA WAL §°6 "STYSE UMt
%001 : ooes 0008 [ esEISes oo ; 9008 00D poooess ! osegers SITIS A5 | 089l £00L 022519 5 ‘2800 Butsm gy 3
! _ e ] | - o i | | “uSiEac) XA HEYds Y 2audidng
; _ M , - i ! j ERA LT ¥ I 61 S TYSE
%001 Pooopos 0008 i 00TENIES o008 0008 600 Pooo0set 1 oozgies 03718 AS 0591 VORI £0 0L, 6 TE8p9 D 9sine) L
; i : . ; ! H Japuig “uSsog anxA] eydsy ssedisdng t
i : : . ! ! t I R0 P XA ST S TYSE |
%001 : 0008 : 0008 H 00'L66'SES i o0cs ’ 00'0% W 6e0 S 00069T £0'L66'sE8 : iy b YAS 0891 MOTA £'0 01 0 TE5Ee O PsmeD ! 9
e ,. S S ‘ e m m ] s e ompap yegdsy sandiadng |
: %001 [oooos 0008 00CE09IS 0008 0008 oo © o0pes't 00'ESO'GIS 0§58 " AS 0891 (ve#) pda( 46 sseqqng H
Jm— i g - .Ml. 5 . e ! B . m
: %001 oows ! 0008 o0'sEEEs oo'es 0008 [ | oose wserss o8'sTS i AD szE (o) uolARDXY g1 SID ¥
PR H ! : : i
%001 0008 P 0008 00'S0F0ZS ! [ : oS 000 ' ooooL i oosor'ozs SIS _ AD 00L “ uapRARIXY | §50[0 £ ﬂ
S— H W . H 1 O e R
: i i H ' H H ¥
: %001 B 11 0008 00F268E 00§ _ 0008 (1] ; oot 005688 | 0067685 | 81 l : [eaotuay 9241 / Buqgreey 7 gy 4 ,
: 5 i i i
: : H i i :
: %001 0008 0008 oouogss ! oo 0098 0% ; 00°1 00°008'8S 00°008'38 i s t m ueRREI[qOaQ 7 BORRIGON | !
: wpenue)) wseg (v

TE0L ‘1€ EmRISE 0L QOTHEd 1707 ‘01 Sqwerg HLYA NOELVITdAY

[TOT L -RQUIDAOK  OWA OOMEd € ON NOLLYDITadv uopmRp aUq UM HINYN F0Of
usopYeals BHTIII




27 980

gu g olicy

[0 e s T el o o Mmuaﬂelm FY R T [T B o L T T O AR 41 TN M
k . | -

{00'559°58) 0008 9008 o00') o8l i 00’3988+ (00°¢59's5) 181 [ 1Npa] sauRAC| Y ﬁ 1
: e (T -
i 97-€T SHI] SPORPI( IDULAORY -Z# 1IPI0 2Buvy) (¢
| . |
n.:T: —nsn s S, . - - - T — “, |
EEEHGS i 0008 0008 XS ool ST'E00'ES ATEOD'ES [y 1 (5PA BS 00) A0LAQ PUC (11N Fa 1 |
L L. . . d et
,, (z4 wond( PRWIG) ACHIAQ PUL [IIA -T# 19p2Q 33uey] (‘g

000l [k on'esls o UOHRARIKT %20y 9T

L UeosTs 000625 ol usOpuA) V SSU(D 920807 sz

o ol suig oreSosSly vz TIg ¥z

THT e R 0L QORI
ET0T f oquIdaoy JNOUL QO

170701 PqEsag

£

YT NOLLYOITddY
SON NOLLY D1TddY

HOISUMNF daLLY ufaedy NN FOT

RGP EaIE ST



Rental - Sales - Service - Parts

- EQUIPMENT SALES PROPOSAL
Date: April 5, 2023

Customer Name : Hanover Township Public Works

Billinp Address: 3630 Jacksonvill Road

City / State / Zip : Bethlehem, PA 18017

Contact Name : Martin Lirapar

Office Phone !

Mobile Phone

Enail :

Randy Gable
Heavy Equipment Sales & Rentals
rgable@bestline.com
215-370-5293

For Additional Information:
IndustrialvVehicles@BesiLina.com
484-626-2731

Quote: 23-2724RG -

w i DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT 72 50 Ty o

“| “Discount {0 - MSRP . Gl PrEce Vi

CSQUANTITY A 5

| New Doosan Forklift MODEL = G25E

47.5% H 64,374.00 | § 33,796.35

: 5,000# Base Capacity Forklift @ 24" Load Center

I'Three Stage Mast = 86" Lowered / 185" Raised / 60" Freelift {w/fo load backrest)

:[Tilt = 6 Fwd / 5 Rwd

48"H boad Backrest wy 1.6" x 4" x 47" Pallet Forks (Standard Taper}

‘|1ang-on Hook Style Sideshift (move load 4" left/right)

:}{2) LED Headlights & {1) Rear LED Flood tights

‘| Rear Grab Bar & Horn for OHG = Increased safety for rear driving

17.00-15 Drive Tires / 6.00-10 Steer = Air Pneumatic

J|LP Fuet = 2.4L Engine {less detachable LP Tank)

:| Power Shift Transmission, Power Steering, Electric Fuei Shutoff, Aati-restart Engins,

|Maintenance Free Battery, Tilt Sieering Wheal, Dual Element Air Cleaner, Mirrors, Back-up Alarm

Suspension Seat (vinyl) & safety orange seatbelt

0il Cooled Bisc Brakes

Amber Stroba Light « Mounted below overheod guord

Modular Roof - Solid covering on top of overhead guard to protect from weather

:JOPTION - If selected the truck aheve with these tires Is due 6/30/23

7.00-15 Drive Tires / £.00-10 Steer = Soft Ride SOLID Pneumatic ADD 47.5% S 1,078.00 { & 565.95
New Truck Warranty = 2 yr / 3000 hrs + Additionai 1 yr,/3000 hrs powertrain = 3 yr / 6000 hours
| Braking System {ODB) Warranty = 5 yaar / 10000 hours
... SUB-TOTAL| §  34,362.30
State / COSTARS Contract Additional Discount|:§ 7 77{2,600.00)
This quotation Is gocd for 15 Days from guote dote Forklift/Aerial Freight Surcharge $ -
Equipment pricing subject to equipment avaiiobility. Contract # 4400015935 BLE# 4400021188 Factory Freight $ -
FDI $ -

| acknowledge & accept the terms and conditions pertaining to this quote.

Authorized Sighature

Print Name

Date

Purchase Order #

BAuncy - 25 Legion Rd, Muncy, PA 17756
Towanda - 183 Tomahawk Rd., Towanda, PA 18848
Allentown - 1315 Hausman Rd, Allantown, PA 18104

Hatboro - 210 facksen Rd, Hatboro, PA 13040

Harrishurg - 6700 Alfentown ivd, Horrisburg, PA 17112
Woest Chester - 515 South Bolmor 5t West Cliester, PA 19382

Uniontown - 2266 University Dr, Lemont Furnoce, PA 15456

~TOTAL~[$  31,862.30

Sales Tax addifional if applicable

*pDi = Option install, pre-delivery inspection, local freight

Shippensburg - 8601 Possum Hollow Rd, Shippensburg, PA 17257
State College - 140 Howboker ind Dr, State College, PA 16803
Mechanicsburg - 5120 Fast Trindle Rd, Mechanicshurg, PA 17050

Centre Hall - 2031 General Potter Hwy, Centre Hall, PA 16828




